



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**



S.B. Criminal Misc. 6th Bail Application No. 3274/2026

Deepak Chaukdiwal (Garg) S/o Shri Satyanarayan Garg, Aged About 36 Years, R/o Village House No. 252, Ward No. 7, Sadar Bazaar, Nasirabad, District Ajmer, Rajasthan. (At Present Accused/petitioner Is Confined In Central Jail, Jaipur).

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India, (Directorate Of Revenue Intelligence), Through Standing Counsel.

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Hemant Kumar Singh
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Kinshuk Jain, SPP, assisted by Mr. Sourabh Jain & Mr. Parth Khandal

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GANESH RAM MEENA

Order

27/04/2026

1. This 6th bail application has been filed by the accused petitioner u/S 483 BNSS in connection with FIR No. DRI/DZU/JRU/19/INT-10/2019 registered at DRI Regional Unit, Jaipur for offences u/S 22, 23, 25, 27A & 29, readwith Section 2, 8(c), 9(1a) of NDPS Act and Rule 65A & 66 of the NDPS Rules.
2. During the course of hearing, it has been brought to the notice of this Court that trial of the case is at its last stage i.e. for delivery of judgment as the arguments in the case have been concluded from both sides and the matter is pending for arguments on behalf of the co-accused.



3. Looking to the nature of allegations against the accused petitioner and the final stage of the trial, this Court is not inclined to enlarge the accused petitioner on bail at this Stage.
4. Hence this 6th bail application is dismissed.
5. The accused petitioner has also moved application No. 1/2026 for interim bail, to attend the marriage ceremony of his own son which is scheduled on 29.04.2026.
6. Taking into consideration the allegations against the accused petitioner so also the fact that the trial of the case is at its fag end and the application for interim bail has been filed after conclusion of the arguments before the trial Court from both the sides, this Court is not inclined to grant interim bail to the accused petitioner.
7. Hence the application No 1/2026 for interim bail is also dismissed.

(GANESH RAM MEENA),J